

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Joseph P. Rovira (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Catherine A. Rankin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Brandon Bell (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
600 Travis Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 220-4200

Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED
Kevin C. Maclay (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Todd E. Phillips (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey A. Liesemer (VSB No. 35918)
Nathaniel R. Miller (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 862-5000

*Counsel for the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Tyler P. Brown (VSB No. 28072)
Henry P. (Toby) Long, III (VSB No.
75134)
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 788-8200

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Brady Edwards (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002-5006
Telephone: (713) 890-5000

Jeffrey S. Raskin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
One Market, Spear Street Tower, 28th
Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-1596
Telephone: (415) 442-1000

David Cox (admitted *pro hac vice*)
300 South Grand Avenue, 22nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3132
Telephone: (213) 612-7315
*Special Insurance Counsel for the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

In re:

HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC.,

Debtor.

:
: **Chapter 11**
:
: **Case No. 24-32428 (KLP)**
:
:
:

**PLAN PROPONENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING
THE LIQUIDATION ANALYSIS, THE BEST INTERESTS TEST UNDER SECTION
1129(A)(7) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, AND THE SCARCELLA REPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. General Factual and Procedural Background.	2
B. The Scarcella Report.....	3
C. The Debtor Moves To Exclude Mr. Scarcella’s Testimony.....	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
THE PLAN SATISFIES SECTION 1129(A)(7) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, AND THE CHUBB INSURERS OBJECTIONS SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	6
1. Caselaw Demonstrates That The Best Interests Test Should Account for Claims and Demands.	6
2. Conversion to Chapter 7 Would Result in a Considerably Longer Process for Resolving Asbestos Claims and Would Result in Substantially Less Funds Being Available to Distribute to Creditors.....	14
B. The Liquidation Analysis Contains Adequate Information.	18
C. The Scarcella Liquidation Analysis Is Premised On Inaccurate Assumptions, And It Is, Otherwise, Incorrect.....	23
1. The Scarcella Liquidation Analysis Is Premised On Demonstrably Inaccurate Assumptions.	24
2. The Scarcella Liquidation Analysis Fails to Properly Apply the Best Interests Test.	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avellino & Bienes v. M. Frenville Co., Inc. (Matter of M. Frenville Co., Inc.),</i> 744 F.2d 332 (3d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>In re Baker & Getty Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 106 F.3d 1255 (6th Cir.1997)	15
<i>In re Baseline Sports, Inc.,</i> 393 B.R. 105 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Boyette,</i> No. 09-04573-8-RDD, 2010 WL 4777631 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Nov. 17, 2010).....	7
<i>In re Camellia Food Stores, Inc.,</i> 287 B.R. 52 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002).....	7
<i>In re D/C Distribution, LLC,</i> 617 B.R. 600 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2020)	16, 17, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1999).....	5
<i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,</i> 203 B.R. 256 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	7
<i>In re Flintkote Co.,</i> 486 B.R. 99 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Grady v. A.H. Robins Co.,</i> 839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988)	7, 8
<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Van Brunt (In re Grossman’s Inc.),</i> 607 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 14
<i>In re Kiwi Int’l Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 344 F.3d 311 (3d Cir.2003).....	15
<i>In re Moore,</i> 482 B.R. 248 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Radco Props., Inc.,</i> 402 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2009).....	19

In re Schechter,
 No. 10-72175-FJS, 2012 WL 3555414 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Aug. 16, 2012)7

United States v. Cooper,
 396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005).....11, 12, 13

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 446 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)7, 10, 14

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....15, 16, 21

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 729 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2013).....13

Wright v. Owens Corning,
 679 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2012).....10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(I) 10

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) 10

11 U.S.C. § 524(g) 9, 17

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii) 9

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(5)..... 9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1125 27
